April 4.]

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more Consenting to a Body Corporate borrowing Money and authorizing particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 74704, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

> C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/532.)

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XIII, Matakohe Survey District, Otamatea County.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

Present:

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the lond described in the Schedule herete heing taken for to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken

aken :	
A. R. P.	Being Portion of
2  0  15.5	Allotment N.E. 63; coloured blue.
$2 \ 3 \ 18.5$	" S.W. 63; coloured red.
0 1 39.0	" N.E. 27; coloured blue.
$0 \ 3 \ 14.5$	" N. 23; coloured red.
0  3  13.4	" M. 23; coloured blue.
$2 \ 2 \ 31.5$	, S. 23; coloured red.
	(Matakohe Parish.)

Situated in Block XIII, Matakohe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25011.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more

deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/532.)

Consenting to Land being taken for River Diversion and Pro-tection Purposes in Block III, Christchurch Survey District, Eure County.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for river diversion and protection purposes.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :—

A. R. P. Being 118 0 30 Rural Sections 466, 412, and part Rural Sections 820 and 876; coloured green. 14 3 0 Part Rural Section 738; coloured pink.

Situated in Block III, Christchurch Survey District.

(Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 1211.) In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75033, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

# C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 48/95/7.)

В

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, with the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, a body corporate constituted under Part XVII of the said Act may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money for any of the purposes therein mentioned :

Mentioned: And whereas the body corporate constituted as aforesaid described in the Schedule hereto have applied for the pre-cedent consent of the Governor-General in Council accordingly, and also that consent be given to any money so borrowed being paid to the committee of management of such body corporate. corporate :

And whereas the Tairawhiti District Native Land Court has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems expedient so to do :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent to the said body corporate, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrowing from a State Loan Department or from any person or body corporate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank or otherwise, for the purpose of enabling the said body corporate to liquidate existing lia-libities in respect of, and to further improve and more efficiently farm, the lands of the said body corporate, the sum set out hereunder opposite the name of such body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of management of the said body corporate; and doth consent to any instrument of alienation by way of mortgage of the lands of the said body corporate, given in pursuance of this Order in Council being confirmed by the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board.

## SCHEDULE.

"THE Proprietors of the Ahiateatua A 9 Block" . 500 C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District, to be under the Control and Management of the Petone Borough Council.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Petone Borough Council.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the road dealt with : 4.95 perches. Being portion of Section 5, Hutt R.D.

Situated in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District (Borough

Situated in Block AIII, Beimont Survey District (Borough of Petone). (S.O. 2266.) In the Wellington Land District; as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70132, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 20/270.)

829